

No. 20-1312

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

EMPIRE HEALTH FOUNDATION,
for VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Anne M. Voigts
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Suite 100
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6700

Daniel J. Hettich
Counsel of Record
Ashley C. Parrish
Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Alek Pivec
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-9128
dhettich@kslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 6
 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 6
 B. The 2005 Rule..... 13
 C. The Proceedings Below 19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20
ARGUMENT..... 23
I. The 2005 Rule Is Not a Legitimate Exercise
of Agency Expertise That Could Trigger
Deference 23
II. The Statutory Text Precludes the 2005 Rule... 28
 A. HHS’s Interpretation Defies Statutory
Text, Context, and Purpose..... 29
 B. HHS’s Arguments Conflict with the
Statute’s Text and Purposes 35
III. The 2005 Rule Is Not a Reasonable
Interpretation of the DSH Provision 46
CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adena Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 527 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Alhambra Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	27, 29, 44, 50
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	29
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	24
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	51
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 36
<i>Empire Health Found.</i> <i>for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. Price</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Wash. 2018)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24, 26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist.</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985).....	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	48
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Missouri</i> , 234 U.S. 199 (1914).....	25
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	47
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	23, 25
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp.</i> <i>& Health Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Metro. Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	35, 36, 48

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	47
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portland Adventist Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 399 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 33
<i>Redbud Hosp. Dist. v. Heckler</i> , No. C-84-4382-MHP, 1984 WL 2857 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 1984), <i>modified</i> (June 14, 1985).....	7
<i>Saint Francis Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 894 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985).....	8
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 646 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1986).....	8
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	36, 44, 50
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	29
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	32, 38
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973).....	46
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	23, 24, 26, 47

<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982).....	46
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	50
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 426	32, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1381a	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382	15, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(b)	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382b	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382c.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382e.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382h	40
42 U.S.C. § 1382j	40
42 U.S.C. § 1383	40
42 U.S.C. § 1383c.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 1383d	40
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-2(a).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l	41
42 U.S.C. § 1395o(a)(1).....	42, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(a)(3).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(a)(3)(A).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	39
Consolidated Budget Reconciliation	
Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	8
Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984).....	8
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, 97 Stat. 65	7
Tax Equity and	
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324	7
Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 416.414.....	15
42 C.F.R. § 400.202.....	43
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(a)(1)(ii) (1994).....	31
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)	39, 41
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2003)	17
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b)(4)(i)	40, 42
42 C.F.R. § 423.773(c)(1)(ii).....	41
49 Fed. Reg. 234 (Jan. 3, 1984).....	7
51 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (Sept. 3, 1986).....	12, 49
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003).....	16
68 Fed. Reg. 45,346 (Aug. 1, 2003)	17

69 Fed. Reg. 28,196 (May 18, 2004).....	17	
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>	
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010).....	15, 39, 40	
Other Authorities		
1 K. Hickman & R. Pierce, Administrative Law (6th ed. 2019)	27	
131 Cong. Rec. S10,928 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 1985)	45	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1979).....	30	
CMS, April 2021 Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment Trends Snapshot, https://biturl.top/miaemu	14	
CMS, MDCR Enroll AB 9, Original Medicare Enrollment: Calendar Years 2014–2019, https://biturl.top/7BRFBn	14	
Collins Dictionary of the English Language (1985 ed.).....	30	
<i>Economic Problems Facing Hospitals</i> <i>Serving the Poor and Elderly: Hearing</i> <i>Before the Subcomm. on Health of the</i> <i>S. Comm. on Fin., S. Hrg. 99-342 (1985)</i> (opening statement of Sen. Durenberger).....		9
Funk & Wagnalls Standard Desk Dictionary (1983 ed.).....	30	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-213 (1965).....	33	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-25 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 219.....	7	

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, Pt. 1 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 579	8, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-453 (1985).....	45
HCFA Ruling 97-2 (Feb. 27, 1997), https://go.usa.gov/xsn8W	13, 38
Kalman Rupp & Gerald F. Riley, <i>State Medicaid Eligibility and Enrollment Policies and Rates of Medicaid Participation Among Disabled Supplemental Security Income Recipients</i> , 76 Soc. Sec. Bull. 3 (2016).....	14
Pls.'s Opp. to Def.'s Mot. to Clarify, <i>Empire Health Found. v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-00209-RMP (E.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2021), ECF No. 87	16
Pls.' Opp. to Def's. Cross-Motion for S.J., <i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa, Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012) (No. 10-0411), 2010 WL 11685305	33
S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943.....	33
S. Rep. No. 98-23 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 143.....	7
SSA, <i>Monthly Statistical Snapshot</i> , <i>August 2021</i> , https://biturl.top/VJRbe2	14
U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census: U.S. Population as of April 1, 2020, https://biturl.top/EFFJVj	14
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1981)	30
